

## MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION HONORING STEVE COYLE

**WHEREAS,** Steve Coyle was appointed to represent the City of Spring Lake Park and its residents on the Spring Lake Park-Blaine-Mounds View Fire Department (SBM) Board of Directors in 2018; and

**WHEREAS,** in this role, Steve Coyle has been instrumental in ensuring that SBM operates efficiently, delivers high-quality services; and fulfills the safety and emergency response requirements of the communities it serves; and

**WHEREAS,** Steve Coyle served in various roles on the SBM Fire Board, culminating in his election as President in 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, Steve Coyle played a pivotal role in a number of initiatives including the hiring of the Fire Chief, approving a contract with Centennial Fire Department for SBM to provide leadership and training services, and guiding SBM through the transition from the paid on-call volunteer model to the duty crew model; and

**WHEREAS,** Steve Coyle exhibited a deliberate and thoughtful approach to governance, always seeking to gather the relevant facts and information before making decisions; and

WHEREAS, Steve Coyle was well respected by his fellow Board members and SBM staff.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Robert Nelson, Mayor of the City of Spring Lake Park, do hereby declare Monday, March 18, 2024 as

## STEVE COYLE DAY

in the City of Spring Lake Park and do hereby express our heartfelt thanks and appreciation to Steve for his dedicated service on the SBM Fire Board.

**IN WITNESS HEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the City of Spring Lake Park to be affixed this eighteenth day of March, two thousand twenty-four.

Kobert Nei	son, Mayor
ATTEST:	